

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Keith Allen Kiefer,

Petitioner,

v.

Isanti County, State of Minnesota.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Erick G. Kaardal

Counsel of Record

Gregory M. Erickson

MOHRMAN, KAARDAL & ERICKSON, P.A.

150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

Tel: (612) 341-1074

kaardal@mklaw.com

erickson@mklaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
A. Seeking review from the Supreme Court falls within the First Amendment's Petition Clause preserved by federal statute.....	9
B. Congress granted the statutory right to seek jurisdictional review of this Court within 90- days	11
C. A petition for a writ of certiorari is a matter pending elsewhere, sub judice.....	14
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	9
<i>Artis v. D.C.</i> , 583 U.S. 71 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	10
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	12
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379(2011).....	9, 10
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking</i> , Unltd., 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	10, 11
<i>Carlson v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 222 F.3d 1044(8th Cir. 2000).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	10
<i>Cnty. of Isanti v. Kiefer</i> , No. A15-1912, 2016 WL 4068197 (Minn. App. Aug. 1, 2016).....	4
<i>Cnty. of Isanti v. Kiefer</i> , No. A17-0326, 2017 WL 3469521 (Minn. App. Aug. 14, 2017).....	4
<i>DeForte v. Borough of Worthington</i> , No. 2:13-CV356-MRH, 2020 WL 2487133 (W.D. Pa. May 14, 2020)	20
<i>Glick v. Ballentine Produce, Inc.</i> , 397 F.2d 590 (8th Cir. 1968).....	16
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cnty., S.C.</i> , 538 U.S. 456(2003).....	20
<i>Kendrick v. City of Eureka</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr. 2d 153 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2000).....	20, 21

<i>Kiefer v. Isanti Cnty.</i> , No. A24-1574, 2025 WL 1732743, (Minn. App. June 23, 2025)	1, 5, 6
<i>Kiefer v. Isanti County</i> , No. 20-cv-2106, 2022 WL 607397 (D. Minn. Mar. 1, 2022)	4, 5
<i>Lawrence v. Fla.</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	12
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	11
<i>United States v. Cody</i> , 529 F.2d 564 (8th Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>United States v. Eisner</i> , [323 F.2d 38 (6th Cir. 1963)	16, 17
<i>U.S. v. Spector</i> , 888 F.2d 583 (8th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	9

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	10
U.S. Const. art. III	2, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367(d)	3, 6, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1376(d)	2, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f)	passim
Minn. Stat. § 541.07(1) (2024).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 590.11	5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(1)	19, 20
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02(a)	5
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02(e).....	5
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10.....	10
